1
dc1804Af
DEMO MANUAL DC1804A
Description
LTC3890
60V, Low IQ
Multiphase Synchronous
Step-Down Converter

0.22
25 30 35 40 45 50
0.20
dc1804a F04
dc1804a F06
20mV/DIV
dc1804a F0510µs/DIV
4
dc1804Af
DEMO MANUAL DC1804A
Parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 1 C1 Cap., Alum., 100µF, 63V, 10%, Sun Elect., 63CE100BS
2 6 C2, C3, C4, C5, C6, C7 Cap., X7R, 2.2µF, 100V 10%, 1812 TDK, C4532X7R2A225K
3 2 C8, C26 Cap., NPO, 2.2pF, 50V, 0603, ±0.25pF AVX, 06035A2R2CAT
4 1 C9 Cap., X7S, 1µF, 100V, 10%, 0805 TDK, C2012X7S2A105K330
5 4 C11, C14, C23, C24 Cap., X5R, 10µF, 50V, 1210, 20% Taiyo Yuden, UMK325BJ106MM-T
6 3 C12, C16, C21 Cap., X7R, 0.1µF, 50V 10%, 0603 TDK, C1608X7R1H104K
7 2 C15, C25 Cap., Sanyo, 150µF, 16V, 20% Sanyo, 16TSVPC150
8 1 C17 Cap., X7R, 4.7nF, 100V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06031C472KAT
9 2 C18, C19 Cap., NPO, 47pF, 25V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033A470KAT2A
10 2 C20 Cap., X7R, 4.7µF, 10V, 10%, 0603 Taiyo Yuden, LMK107BJ475KA-T
11 1 C22 Cap., NPO, 10pF, 25V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033A100KAT2A
12 1 C27 Cap., X5R, 1µF, 25V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06033D105KAT2A
13 2 D1, D2 Diode, Schottky, DFLS1100, PDI-123 Diodes, Inc., DFLS1100
14 2 L1, L2 Ind., 10µH, SMD Würth, 7443631000
15 2 Q1, Q4 Renesas, N-Channel Power MOSFET Renesas, RJK0651DPB
16 2 Q2, Q5 Renesas, N-Channel MOSFET Renesas, RJK0653DPB
17 1 R1 Res., 2.2, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Vishay, CRCW06032R20FNEA
18 2 R4,  R22 Res., 100, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Vishay, CRCW0603100RFKEA
19 6 R2, R10, R14, R15, R24, R27 Res., 0Ω, 1/10W, 0603 Vishay, CRCW06030000Z0EA
20 1 R6 Res., 1M, 5%, 0805 Vishay, CRCW08051M00JNED
21 1 R7 Res., 30.1k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Vishay, CRCW060330K1FKEA
22 2 R8, R19 Res., 0.003Ω, 1%, 1/2W, 2010 Vishay, WSL20103L000FEA
23 1 R9 Res., 57.6k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Vishay, CRCW060357K6FKEA
24 2 R12, R18 Res., 0Ω, 1/10W, 0805 Vishay, CRCW08050000Z0EA
25 1 R13 Res., 9.76k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Vishay, CRCW060315K0FKEA
26 1 R16 Res., 499k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Vishay, CRCW0603499KFKEA
27 1 R20 Res., 35.7k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Vishay, CRCW060335K7FKEA
28 2 R21, R29 Res., 100k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Vishay, CRCW0603100KFKEA
29 1 R28 Res., 1k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Vishay, CRCW06031K00FKEA
30 1 U1 I.C., LTC3890EUH, QFN-32-UH Linear Technology Corporation, LTC3890EUH
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 0 R3, R5, C10, C13,  R25, R26, C28 Opt. 0603 Package
2 0 Q3, Q6, Q7, Q8 Opt  LFPAK Package